The Company and the subsidiaries use derivatives to manage market risks. All such

transactions are carried out within the guidelines set by the risk management

committee.

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

36

i) Foreign exchange risk

   Net exposure to foreign exchange variation on US dollar-denominated assets and

liabilities:

  June 30, 2022  December 31, 2021

Loans, borrowings and debentures  (1,778,612)  (853,201)
Derivative financial instruments (i)  1,905,820  814,012

Foreign exchange exposure, net  127,208  (39,189)

(i) Some options contracts have exposure to the US dollar in order to protect the Company in the acquisition of

currency-linked assets.

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from

U.S. dollar denominated financial instruments.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real to U.S. dollar at June

30, 2022 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments

denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the

amounts shown below:

   Variation scenario

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Loans, borrowings and debentures  Currency fluctuation  (6,112)  (443,125)  (886,250)  443,125  886,250
Derivative financial instruments  Currency fluctuation  21,770  466,250  905,682  (393,481)  (797,726)

Foreign exchange exposure, net   15,658  23,125  19,432  49,644  88,524

The probable scenario was based on the estimated U.S. dollar market rates as of

June 30, 2022, for determining the fair value of the derivatives as of that date.

Stress scenarios (positive and negative effects, before taxes) were defined based

on adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on the U.S. dollar exchange rates considered

in the probable scenario.

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

37

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. dollars taken out as of

June 30, 2022, the Company conducted a sensitivity analysis considering increase

and decrease in the exchange rate (R$/US$) of 25% and 50%. The probable

scenario considers estimates, made by a specialized consulting company, for

exchange rates within a projection period of 12 months, as follows:

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)

   Scenario

June 30,

2022

Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

U.S.$  5.24  5.22  6.53  7.83  3.92  2.61

ii) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates

in connection with their borrowings and uses derivative instruments in order to

minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in

compensation for the CDI investments with pre-tax increases and decreases of

25% and 50% is presented below:

   Scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  524,129  655,160  786,193  393,096  262,064
Marketable securities  189,580  236,976  284,370  142,185  94,790
Restricted cash
Derivative financial instruments  2,409  10,547  17,553  (15,137)  (36,274)
Loans, borrowings and debentures  (512,351)  (628,946)  (747,542)  (394,755)  (277,160)

Impacts on profit or loss  203,767  273,737  340,574  125,389  43,420

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a specialized

third part and Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil) or “BACEN” as

follows:

  Interest rate sensitivity analysis

   Scenario

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

CDI  13.78%  17.22%  20.66%  10.33%  6.89%
IPCA  5.53%  7.04%  8.45%  4.23%  2.82%
IGPM  5.27%  6.58%  7.90%  3.95%  2.63%

Notes to the interim financial statements
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$)

38

iii) Price risk

Trading operations are traded on an active market and recognized at fair value through the

result, based on the difference between the contracted price and the market price of the

open contracts on the balance sheet date.

The balances relating to our open trading transactions are presented below:

  Energy trading

  June 30, 2022  December 31, 2021

Assets  100,020  69,576
Liabilities  (228,077)  (317,699)

Net loss  (128,057)  (248,123)

The main risk factor that impacts the pricing of our trading operations is exposure to